ETAS ID: TM341085

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA		05/12/2015	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Norcraft Canada Corporation		
Street Address:	c/o Norcraft Companies, L.P., 3020 Denmark Avenue, Suite 100		
City:	Eagan		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55121		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4339210	URBAN EFFECTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 318 6824

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78436.00112
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Dionne
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Dionne/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=RBC Norcraft TLB Trademark Security Release (Norcraft Canada Corporation)#page1.tif source=RBC Norcraft TLB Trademark Security Release (Norcraft Canada Corporation)#page2.tif source=RBC Norcraft TLB Trademark Security Release (Norcraft Canada Corporation)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0814

TERM LOAN TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

THIS TERM LOAN TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE (this "Release"), made as of May 12, 2015 by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") under the Security Agreement (as defined below). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 13, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") by Norcraft Canada Corporation, a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") in favor of the Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Canadian Security Agreement dated as of December 13, 2013 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") by and among the Pledgor, the guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto and the Collateral Agent, the Pledgor has pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2013 at Reel 5176 Frame 0811; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the Pledgor, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges (i) the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) its lien on and security interest in and to all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Collateral (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) registered Trademarks and applications therefor of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto:
 - (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
 - (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

The release set forth above is without recourse, representation, warranty (express or implied) or undertaking by the Collateral Agent to the Pledgor.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0815

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: // O26 and O26 // Name: // Yvonne Brazis// Manager, Agenty

REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0816

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Applications (as of the date of the Trademark Security Agreement):

APPLICANT	DESCRIPTION	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
Norcraft Canada Corporation	URBAN EFFECTS	85/279091	4339210

-Schedule I-

LEGAL_US_E # 114946362.1

RECORDED: 05/12/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0817